Ordinance No. 376-2022

By Council Member Griffin

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Determining the bid of APG Office Furnishings, Inc., for Judges Chairs Council Chambers is the lowest and best bid and authorizing the Clerk of Council to enter into a written requirement contract with APG Office Furnishings, Inc. for these items.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

<u>Section 1</u>. That it is determined that the bid of APG Office Furnishings, Inc., dated February 1, 2022, for Judges Chairs Council Chambers, including scruff plates, leather, freight, delivery and installation for Cleveland City Council, is the lowest and best bid received after advertising in accordance with the Charter and the Codified Ordinances of the City of Cleveland, 1976.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the Clerk of Council is authorized to enter into a written requirement contract in accordance with the Charter, the Codified Ordinances and the bid specifications, with APG Office Furnishings, Inc. for Judges Chairs Council Chambers, including scruff plates, leather, freight, delivery and installation, to be purchased on a unit basis for Cleveland City Council.

<u>Section 3</u>. That the total cost of the contract shall be \$138,794.67 which shall be paid for from Fund No. 21-019-1010 C19021 and the Director of Finance shall certify the above amount of the purchase under the contract, which purchase shall be made on the order of the Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies pursuant to a requisition against such contract duly certified by the Director of Finance.

<u>Section 4</u>. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

4/18/2022 BAG:rns

Ord. No. 376-2022

By Council Member Griffin

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Determining the bid of APG Office Furnishings, Inc., for Judges Chairs Council Chambers is the lowest and best bid and authorizing the Clerk of Council to enter into a written requirement contract with APG Office Furnishings, Inc. for these items.

REPORTS

inance, Law;	
ty Equity and I	nclusion
CITY CLERK	
E	•
CITY CLERK	
	•
PRESIDENT	-
	-
CITY CLERK	
	-
MAYOR	-
	PRESIDENT CITY CLERK

REPORT after Second Reading

	ASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON INCE, DIVERSITY, EQUITY and INCLUSION	,
FILED WITH COMMITTEE		